

No. 18-398

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FCA US LLC AND HARMAN INTERNATIONAL  
INDUSTRIES, INCORPORATED,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

BRIAN FLYNN, GEORGE & KELLY BROWN, AND  
MICHAEL KEITH, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF  
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

KATHY A. WISNIEWSKI THOMPSON COBURN LLP One U.S. Bank Plaza St. Louis, MO 63101 (314) 552-6000	THOMAS H. DUPREE JR. <i>Counsel of Record</i> T. ELLIOT GAISER GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20036 (202) 955-8500 tdupree@gibsondunn.com
MICHAEL D. LEFFEL FOLEY & LARDNER LLP 150 East Gilman Street Madison, WI 53703 (608) 257-5035	

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. This Court Should Grant Review To Resolve The Circuit Split Over Rule 23(f).....	2
A. The Circuits Are Undeniably Split On This Important And Recurring Issue.....	2
B. This Case Is An Appropriate Vehicle For Deciding The Question Presented. ...	5
II. The Class-Certification Order Is Manifestly Erroneous.....	6
A. Respondents Lack Article III Standing...6	6
B. The Predominance Analysis Is Deficient On Its Face. ....	9
C. Class Treatment Is Not Superior. ....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allen v. International Truck &amp; Engine Corp.</i> , 358 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>American Honda Motor Co. v. Allen</i> , 600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>In re Aqua Dots Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999).....	3, 4
<i>Cahen v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 717 F. App'x 720 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005).....	2, 4
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	1, 6, 7, 8
<i>Cole v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	9
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014).....	6

<i>Howard v. Pollard</i> , 814 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Lewert v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.</i> , 819 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Lienhart v. Dryvit Sys.</i> , 255 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>In re Lorazepam &amp; Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 289 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	2, 5
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	4
<i>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Grp., LLC</i> , 794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Vallario v. Vandehey</i> , 554 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>In re Zappos.com, Inc.</i> , 888 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2018).....	8

### **Other Authorities**

Ben Kochman, <i>A Deluge Of Suits Over Connected Devices Could Be Coming</i> , Law360 (Aug. 24, 2018), <a href="https://www.law360.com/articles/1076358/a-deluge-of-suits-over-connected-devices-could-be-coming">https://www.law360.com/articles/1076358/a-deluge-of-suits-over-connected-devices-could-be-coming</a> .....	9
--	---

7B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1802.2 (3d ed.).....	3
<i>FTC Workshop—Protecting Consumer Interests In Class Actions</i> , 18 <i>Geo. J. Legal Ethics</i> 1197 (2005) .....	3, 6
